High-resolution, non-contact optical position sensing for precision motion applications.
The Millet Series is a reflective photoelectric linear encoder designed for applications requiring accurate, reliable
position feedback without physical contact. Available in 80 µm and 20 µm grating pitch, it delivers resolutions as
fine as 0.02 µm and supports both digital and analog output options to suit a wide range of motion control systems.
Output Signal
Output Circuit
Red = Alarm
AB Signal Relationship

MILLET SERIES — OPEN-TYPE OPTICAL
GRATING DISPLACEMENT SENSOR
part number structure & ordering information
MILLET - O8 X -  3.0 -  D09
Optical Grating Read Head Series
Grating Pitch — O8: 80 µm | O2: 20 µm
Connector
D00: Bare wire
D09: 9-pin D-sub connector
D15: 2-row 15-pin D-sub connector
Resolution
I: 20nm (Max speed: 0.6m/s)
H: 50nm (Max speed: 1.5m/s)
Y: 0.1µm (Max speed: 3m/s)
W: 0.2µm (Max speed: 6m/s)
Z: 0.5µm (Max speed: 15m/s)
X: 1µm (Max speed: 18m/s)
D: 5µm (Max speed: 18m/s)
A: 1Vpp Analog output (Max output
frequency: 350K)
Cable Length
03: 0.3m
05: 0.5m
10: 1.0m
15: 1.5m
30: 3.0m
50: 5.0m
100: 10m
*Other cable lengths available on request
SPECIFICATIONS AT A GLANCE
Supply Voltage
Parameter Value
No-load Current
Operating Current
Max Acceleration
Vibration Resistance
Storage Temperature
Read Head Weight
Scale Weight
5V ±5%
<30 mA
<110 mA
400 m/s²
55–2000 Hz,
max 100 m/s²
-20°C to 80°C
8 g
15 g/m
Green = Normal Operation
Optical zero reference (Z signal width = 1/4 of A signal period);
one zero reference every 50mm
AB signal phase angle is 90° (used to determine direction during reading)
30 MHz (after ×4 interpolation)
Push-pull
A+, A−, B+, B−, Z+, Z− signals are RS-422 differential output;
analog is 1Vpp Sin/Cos signal (0.6–1.2V)
Scale Model
Dimensions
Accuracy
Linearity
Max Length
MATCHING SCALE STRIP
MILLETO8 DIGITAL OUTPUT PIN ASSIGNMENT
50m
±6 µm/m
±3 µm/m
0.3 x 6mm
ORS80 / ORS20
Thermal Expansion Coefficient 10.1 ±0.2 µm/m/°C
Scale Weight 15 g/m

Gap: 1.75±0.2
Ø3.8 Cable Diameter
part number structure & ordering information
MILLET20A 29 B - 3.0 -  DB9
Absolute optical grating read head series
29Bit: Max diameter 6710mm
Connector
Blank: Bare wire (no connector)
DB9: 9-pin D-sub
DB15: 2-row 15-pin D-sub
B: BiSS C output format | S: SSI output format
Cable Length
1.0: 1.0m  | 3.0: 3.0m | 5.0: 5.0m
*Other cable lengths available on request
MILLET20A29B
Installation
Dimension
MILLET20A29B OUTPUT PIN ASSIGNMENT
Function
Power
Signal
Inner Shield
BiSS C Signal
Shield
Shield
0V
MA- (clock)
SL+ (data)
SL- (data)
5V
MA+ (clock)
ColourSSI Signal
0V
CLK- (clock)
DAT+ (data)
DAT- (data)
Shield
Shield
5V
CLK+ (clock)
Silver
Silver
9-pin D (Male)
5
9
4
8
3
7
Not connected
HousingOuter Shield
Red
Black
White
Grey
Blue
Purple
ABSOLUTE GLASS SCALE DIMENSION TABLE
Resolution
(bit)